

No. 24-993

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
GABRIEL OLIVIER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BRANDON, MISSISSIPPI, et al.,

Respondents.

—————
*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

—————
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
Matthew P. Cavedon
Counsel of Record
Caitlyn A. Kinard
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(706) 309-2859
mcavedon@cato.org

Dated: August 29, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SECTION 1983 WAS DESIGNED TO OPEN BROAD ACCESS TO RELIEF.	3
II. <i>HECK</i> MUST BE INTERPRETED NARROWLY.....	5
A. The <i>Heck</i> bar applies only to custodial plaintiffs who have access to federal habeas relief.....	6
B. <i>Heck</i> does not apply when a plaintiff is seeking prospective relief.....	10
III. PROPERLY LIMITING THE <i>HECK</i> BAR WILL NOT OVERWHELM THE FEDERAL COURTS.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 603 U.S. 520 (2024)	11
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Covey v. Assessor of Ohio Cnty.</i> , 777 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Deemer v. Beard</i> , 557 Fed. App'x 162 (3d. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	11
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Knowlin v. Thompson</i> , 207 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	11

<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm’n.</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	6, 8
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	8
<i>Wilson v. Midland County</i> , 116 F.4th 384 (5th Cir. 2024)	8, 9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Other Authorities	
CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	4
Gene R. Nichol Jr., <i>Federalism, State Courts, and Section 1983</i> , 73 VA. L. REV. 959 (1987).....	4
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Civil Rights Without Representation</i> , 64 WM. & MARY L. REV. 641 (2023)	12
Lyndon Bradshaw, Comment, <i>The Heck Conundrum: Why Federal Courts Should Not Overextend the Heck v. Humphrey Doctrine</i> , 2014 BYU L. REV. 185 (2014).....	6
Maureen A. Dowd, Note, <i>A Comparison of Section 1983 and Federal Habeas Corpus in State Prisoners’ Litigation</i> , 59 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1315 (1984).....	3

Robert J. Kaczorowski, *Federal Enforcement
of Civil Rights During the First
Reconstruction*, 23 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 155
(1995) 3, 4
